compose.kerala.gov.in egazette.kerala.gov.in printing.kerala.gov.in



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 2012-09-05 with RNI Reg No.KL/TV(N)/634/2021-2023

കേരള സർക്കാർ GOVERNMENT OF KERALA കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

> <u>ചൊവ്വ, 2024 മാർച്ച് 12</u> Tuesday, 12th March 2024

<u>1199 കുംഭം 28</u> 28th Kumbham 1199

> വാല്യം 13 Vol. XIII

1945 ഫാൽഗുനം 22 22nd Phalguna 1945

> നമ്പർ No. } 11

Part III

# Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University

© കേരള സർക്കാർ GOVERNMENT OF KERALA 2024



## NOTIFICATION

### No. KVASU/GA/A3/11292/2021.

# 28th February 2024.

Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University have found that Statute No. 184 under Chapter VI for appointment of non teaching staff as in the existing statutes, need to be supplemented with an explanation to protect the right of the employees who have transferred from Kerala Agricultural University (KAU) service based on their option under Section 55(6) of KVASU Act 2010 (Act 3 of 2011). In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 49 of the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act 2010 (Act 3 of 2011), the Management Council has been pleased to issue the amendments to Statute S.R.O. No. 301/2014 issued as per Government Notification G.O. (P) No.108/14/AD dated 19-5-2014 to add a note under Statute No. 184 in the Chapter VI - Non teaching Staff of the University.

#### Amendments

The said Kerala Veterinary & Animal Science University Statutes 2014, the existing Statute No. 184, under Chapter VI is amended by adding a note as follows:

Existing Statue	Amended Statue	Effect of Amendment
Chapter VI - Non teaching Staff of the University	(To add a Note under statute No. 184 as below)	
<b>Statute No. 184:</b> Subject to the provisions of the Act, this Chapter shall apply to all the employees of the University, other than teachers.	Provisions in this Chapter shall be applied so that service conditions of those employees who are in service on or before 1-2-2011 and joined KVASU service based on option, do not vary with that of the similarly placed employees in Kerala Agricultural University (KAU). Such instances shall be reported to the Board of Management for appropriate decision.	19-5-2014

The above amendment has been assented to by the Hon'ble Chancellor on 19-1-2024 as intimated by the Additional Chief Secretary to Governor vide letter No. GS6-1896/2022 dated 24-1-2024.

(Sd.) *Registrar.* 

#### **Explanatory Note**

(This does not form part of the notification but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

Employees are transferred from Kerala Agricultural University (KAU) after inviting options as provided in Section 55(6) of the Act. Statutes for appointment are not framed then. Hence a provision is required in the Statutes to have a binding on the Act.

PUBLISHED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF GOVERNMENT PRESSES AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, 2024

